

Eidgenössische Technische Hochschule Zürich Swiss Federal Institute of Technology Zurich

Data Transfer Information

This document declares the data transfer of Amgen Scholars applicants and participants of ETH Zurich to third parties.

Recipients

The data transferred will be disclosed to the following recipients:

- INDIANA UNIVERSITY / CENTER FOR EVALUATION & EDUCATION POLICY (Amgen Scholars Evaluator) 1900 E. Tenth Street, Bloomington, IN 47406-7512, USA

Courtney Brown

Evaluator, Amgen Scholars Program

coubrown@indiana.edu

AMGENFOUNDATION
 One Amgen Center Drive, M/S 21-1-A, Thousand Oaks, CA 91320-1799, USA

 Scott Heimlich, President, Amgen Foundation
 Charlie Blanchard, Executive Director, Amgen

 privacy@amgen.com

Purpose

- To measure, understand and report on the applicants and participants in the Amgen Scholars Programme for programme improvement, impact, reach and communications
- To research the impact of the Amgen Scholars Programme on participants based on preprogram participant factors

Data disclosed

The following (non-personal) data will be transferred, irrespective of your acceptance into the programme after your <u>application</u> (via web portal SiROP) for the Amgen Scholars Programme at ETH Zurich:

 gender, year of birth, nationality, permanent city, country, name of university, ultimate degree objective, how did the applicant hear about the Amgen Scholars Program

The following personal data will be transferred with your <u>participation</u> in the Amgen Scholars Programme at ETH Zurich:

- first name, last name, address, country, e-mail address, gender, nationality ultimate degree objective, how did the participant hear about Amgen Scholars Program

Storage limit

The data transferred concerning <u>applicants</u> will be stored for no more than three (3) years following the application.

The data transferred concerning <u>participants</u> will be stored no more than five (5) years following the end of the Amgen Foundation's involvement in the Amgen Scholars Programme.

Contact points for data protection enquiries

Center for Evaluation & Education Policy at Indiana University <u>coubrown@indiana.edu</u> Amgen Foundation <u>privacyoffice@amgen.com</u> Eidgenössische Technische Hochschule Zürich <u>amgenscholars@akd.ethz.ch</u>

Data privacy at ETH Zurich

ETH Zurich does not store any <u>applicant</u> data after the completion of the annual selection period in May. The <u>participant</u> (student) data will be processed according <u>ETH Zurich data privacy statement</u>.

PRIVACY STATEMENT		
AMGEN SCHOLAR PROGRAM - EUROPE		
AMGEN FOUNDATION		
 In what instances does Amgen Foundation collects personal information about you? When you apply to the Amgen Scholars Program through the host institutions. When you respond to surveys of the Amgen's Scholars Program. When you consent to participate in promotion and awareness activities of the Amgen Scholars Program. 		Why does Amgen Foundation process personal information about you?Amgen Foundation may process personal information about you to that is necessary to manage your application and participation in the Program based in any one of the following legal grounds provided in the General Data Protection Regulation: (A) Legitimate interest (B) where you have provided consent.Amgen Foundation's legitimate interest corresponds to the Amgen Foundation's mission that inspires that Amgen Scholars Program.
Where is personal information about you being processed?		
RECIPIENTS OF PERSONAL INFORMATION	SAFEGUARDS USED TO TRANSFER PERSONAL INFORMATION TO COUNTRIES NOT DECLARED ADEQUATE BY THE EU COMMISSION	
Amgen Foundation (USA) - Application and participation in the program - Follow up Surveys	Model Contracts (Standard Contractual Clauses) in a form approved by the EU Commission	For information on Model Contracts, including the content of Model Contracts, please visit: <u>http://ec.europa.eu/justice/data-</u> <u>protection/international-</u> <u>transfers/transfer/index_en.htm</u> For more information about Amgen's use of Model Contracts, contact Amgen's Privacy Office at <u>privacyoffice@amgen.com</u>
Amgen Group of companies (GLOBAL) - Amgen Scholars Promotion and awareness activities	Amgen Binding Corporate Rules	For information on Amgen's BCRs or to file a complaint about any processing of your personal information in violation of the BCRs, please visit: <u>http://www.amgen.com/bcr/.</u>
Data Protection Officer	For requests to access, correct or delete your personal information, please contact an Amgen Data Protection Officer at <u>privacyoffice@amgen.com</u>	
Data retention	 Applicants not accepted in the Amgen Scholar Program: 3 years following application Participants in the Amgen Scholars Program: 5 years following the end of the Foundation's involvement in the Amgen Scholars Program 	
Complaint	You may lodge a complaint to your local data protection authority.	